Financial liabilities included in accrued liabilities and other payables 5,489

2006

Financial liabilities included in accrued liabilities and other payables 5,942

(3) Foreign exchange risk management

The Group operates in Hong Kong and Mainland China and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising

from various currency exposures, primarily with respect to RMB. Foreign exchange risk arises from

future commercial transactions, recognised assets and liabilities and net investments in operations in

Mainland China. Management expected that RMB will continue to appreciate against Hong Kong dollar

and will further benefit the Group’s net assets position.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the balance sheet date to a reasonably possible

change in the exchange rates of RMB, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before

tax (due to changes in the carrying values of monetary assets and liabilities) and the Group’s equity (due

to changes in the net assets value of the subsidiaries and the jointly-controlled entity with functional

currency of RMB).

Increase/
(decrease) Increase/

Change in in the (decrease)
exchange Group’s profit in the Group’s

rate before tax equity
% HK$’000 HK$’000

2007

If RMB strengthens against Hong Kong dollar 5% 4,999 39,441
If RMB weakens against Hong Kong dollar 5% (4,999) (39,441)

2006

If RMB strengthens against Hong Kong dollar 5% 2,055 29,053
If RMB weakens against Hong Kong dollar 5% (2,055) (29,053)

117

Jiuzhou Development Company Limited
Annual Report 2007

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

31 December 2007

40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(4) Price risk management

Price risk is the risk that the fair values of securities decrease as a result of changes in the levels of

equity indices and the values of individual securities. The Group is exposed to price risk arising from

individual investments classified as securities measured at fair value through profit or loss (note 22) and

available-for-sale investments (note 20) as at 31 December 2007. The Group’s listed investments are